

WHEREAS, John Perretta is concluding his membership on, and his term as, Chairman of the City of Oneida Water Board; and

WHEREAS, John Perretta has served with distinction on the Water Board for almost twenty-seven years, the last twenty-one of which were as Chairman; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Water Board, John Perretta has participated in, and overseen, a number of significant improvements in the Water System and its service to the City of Oneida and surrounding communities; and

WHEREAS, John Perretta's twenty-seven years of volunteer service to our community have been marked by honor, integrity, dedication and selflessness; now therefore

I, Helen B. Acker, Mayor of the City of Oneida do hereby proclaim February 1, 2022 as;

John Perretta Day

in the City of Oneida, and I ask others to join in thanking John for his service and dedication to the City and wish him the best of luck in his future endeavors.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of the City of Oneida on this 1st day of February.

> > Mayor Helen B. Acker